CHAPTER 73

HIGHWAY PATROL

H. F. 304

AN ACT to amend section one thousand two hundred twenty-five and nine hundredths (1225.09), code, 1939, relating to police powers.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section one thousand two hundred twenty-five and nine 1
- hundredths (1225.09), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by striking from line seven (7) the words "one hundred twenty-five" and insert-2
- 3
- ing in lieu thereof the words "one hundred sixty". 4

Approved April 10, 1945.

CHAPTER 74

SHOT FIRING IN COAL MINES

H. F. 84

AN ACT to amend section one thousand two hundred ninety-seven and one tenth (1297.1), code, 1939, relating to the firing of blasting shots in coal mines.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section one thousand two hundred ninety-seven and 1 one tenth (1297.1), code, 1939, is amended by striking the period (.) 2 3 at the end of said section and substituting therefor a comma (,) and adding thereto the following: 4

"except that the mine inspectors of the State of Iowa shall permit 5 the firing of shots while others, than those firing the shots, are in the 6 7 mine, provided:

8 1. Any explosive so used shall be of the type known as 'permissible explosives' and shall be on the approved list of permissible explosives 9 of the United States Bureau of Mines and subject to the approval of 10 the mine inspectors of the State of Iowa. 11

2. Firing of shots while others, than those firing the shots, are in 12 the mine shall in no case be permitted until the operator shall have complied with the rules and regulations approved by the mine in-13 14 spectors of the State of Iowa, which rules shall safeguard the safety 15 and health of the employees of the mine; and any violation of such 16 17 rules and regulations shall be deemed just cause for revoking said 18 permission.

19 3. Firing of shots while others, than those firing the shots, are in 20 the mine shall in no case be permitted in any coal mine except in mines 21 where the coal is mechanically undercut."

SEC. 2. If any part of this act shall be declared unconstitutional, it 1 shall not invalidate the remaining portions of this act. 2

1 SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in 2 full force and effect from and after its publication in the Ottumwa

3 Daily Courier, a newspaper published at Ottumwa, Iowa, and the 4 Madrid Register-News, a newspaper published at Madrid, Iowa.

Approved March 7, 1945.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Ottumwa Daily Courier, Ottumwa, Iowa, March 12, 1945, and the Madrid Register-News, Madrid, Iowa, March 15, 1945.

WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 75

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION—FIREMEN

H. F. 445

AN ACT to amend section one thousand three hundred sixty-one (1361), code, 1939, section one thousand three hundred ninety-seven (1397), code, 1939, and section one thousand four hundred twenty-one (1421), code, 1939, relating to workmen's compensation for volunteer firemen, defining volunteer firemen and providing the rate of compensation under the Iowa workmen's compensation law.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one thousand three hundred sixty-one (1361), 2 Code, 1939, is hereby amended by inserting after the comma (,) after 3 the word "town" in line six of subsection four the following: "except 4 volunteer firemen and".

1 SEC. 2. Section one thousand four hundred twenty-one (1421), 2 Code, 1939, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section as 3 follows:

4 "The term 'volunteer firemen' shall mean any active member of 5 an organized volunteer fire department in this state and any other 6 person performing services as a volunteer fireman for a municipality 7 at the request of the chief or other person in command of the fire 8 department of such municipality, or of any other officer of such 9 municipality having authority to demand such service, and who is 10 not a full time member of a paid fire department. A person performing 11 such services shall not be classified as a casual employee."

1 SEC. 3. Section one thousand three hundred ninety-seven (1397), 2 Code, 1939, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new sub-section 3 as follows:

4 "In computing the compensation to be allowed a volunteer fireman 5 his earnings as such fireman shall be disregarded and he shall be 6 paid the maximum compensation allowable under the Workmen's 7 Compensation Law."

1 SEC. 4. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be 2 in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in 3 the Eddyville Tribune, a newspaper published at Eddyville, Iowa, 4 and the Centerville Daily Iowegian, a newspaper published at Center-5 ville, Iowa.

Approved April 10, 1945.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Eddyville Tribune, Eddyville, Iowa, April 19, 1945, and the Centerville Daily Iowegian, Centerville, Iowa, April 16, 1945.

WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.